The fair value of the financial assets and liabilities are included at the amount at which the instrument could be
exchanged in a current transaction between willing parties, other than in a forced or liquidation sale.

The fair values of financial instruments are not materially different from their carrying values.

25 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS

After authorizing the financial statements of the Company for the year ended 31 December 2016, the management
identified adjustments to be accounted for during the subsequent year. The Company had unaccounted translation
differences pertaining to designated property and equipment amounting to USD 17 thousand.

The corresponding figures in the financial statements relating to above mentioned have been restated to present certain
adjustments in accordance with the requirements ofIAS 8 - "Accounting Policies, Changes in Accounting Estimate
and Errors". As a result of the those adjustments, the impact on retained earnings and the financial position as at 31
December 2016 and the reported loss for the year then ended is as follows:

Statf!ment of financial position:
Amount as
previously Amount as
reported Adjustments restated

USD USD USD
2016:

Designated net assets 15,380 17 15,397
Undesignated net assets 1,573 (17) 1,556

Statement of activities:

Amount as
previously Amount as
reported Adjustments restated

USD USD USD

2016:

Exchange gain or loss 25 (17) 8
Deficit for the year (658) (17) (675)

24

0

D

D

D

0

D

0

D

D

D

n

International Center For Biosaline Agriculture
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

At 31 December 2017

25 PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENTS AND RECLASSIFICATIONS (continued)

Statement of changes in net assets:

Amount as
previously
reported Adjustments

USD USD

2016:

Deficit for the year (658) (17)

Translation differences relating to
Designated property and equipment 17

25

Amount as
restated

USD

(675)

17

0

0

D

0

D

D

D

D

n

International Center For Biosaline Agriculture
Appendix I
Unrestricted Grants Revenue